

FILED

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 2020 FEB 26 PM 12: 30

STATE OF OHIO )
)
COUNTY OF GREENE )

SS: 2020CR0135 AJ WILLIAMS
COMMON PLEAS COURT
GREENE COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO )
PLAINTIFF )

DIRECT PRESENTMENT
JUDGE
CASE NO.

VS.

INDICTMENT FOR
COUNTS ONE THROUGH NINETY:
ILLEGAL USE OF A MINOR IN
NUDITY ORIENTED MATERIAL
RC. 2907.323 (A)(1)(B) F-2

GREGORY RAMEY
D.O.B.: 11/06/1949
S.S.: XXX-XX-8724
DEFENDANT

COUNTS NINETY-ONE THROUGH ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN:
PANDERING OBSCENITY
INVOLVING A MINOR
R.C. 2907.321(A)(5)(C) F-4

COUNTS ONE HUNDRED
EIGHTEEN THROUGH
ONE HUNDRED FORTY- TWO:
ATTEMPTED PANDERING
SEXUALLY ORIENTED
MATTER INVOLVING A MINOR
R.C. 2907.321(A)(5)(C) F-5

COUNTS ONE HUNDRED FORTY
THREE THROUGH ONE HUNDRED
FORTY-FIVE:
TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE
R.C. 2921.12(A)(1)(B) F-3

COUNT ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019, at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child

or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised

Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EVEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWELVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County

of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County,

GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child



or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised

Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of

Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County,

GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that

shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT SIXTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of

Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County,

GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child

or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised

Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did photograph a minor who is not the said GREGORY RAMEY's child or ward in a state of nudity or create, direct, produce, or transfer any material or performance that shows the minor in a state of nudity. In violation of Section 2907.323 (A)(1)(B), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Second Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

**(90 COUNTS TOTAL OF THIS SECTION COUNTS 1-90)**

COUNT NINETY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the

Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT NINETY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance

involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWELVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the

Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fourth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

**(27 COUNTS TOTAL OF THIS SECTION COUNTS 91-117)**

**COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN**

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

**COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN**

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

**COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY**

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

**COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE**

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY



The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTY-ONE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTY-TWO

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

present that on or between the 1st of January, 2012 and the 29th of July, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge of the character of the material or performance involved; ATTEMPT TO buy, procure, possess, or control obscene material, that has a minor as one of its participants. In violation of Section 2907.321 (A)(5)(C), of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Fifth Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio

**(25 COUNTS TOTAL OF THIS SECTION COUNTS 118-142)**

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of July, 2019 and the 8<sup>th</sup> of August, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation. In violation of Section 2921.12(A)(1)(B) of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Third Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of July, 2019 and the 8<sup>th</sup> of August, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation. In violation of Section 2921.12(A)(1)(B) of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Third Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Greene, on their oaths, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or between the 1st of July, 2019 and the 8<sup>th</sup> of August, 2019 at Greene County, GREGORY RAMEY did, with knowledge that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation. In violation of Section 2921.12(A)(1)(B) of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Third Degree, against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

**(3 COUNTS TOTAL OF THIS SECTION COUNTS 143-145)**

NOTICE

You are advised that you are under indictment for a charge that places you under a disability and prohibits you from acquiring, having, carrying or using any firearm or dangerous ordinance during the pendency of this case OR upon conviction of this or a less included offense. Should you do so, you can be charged with having a weapon under disability, Ohio Revised Code 2923.13, a Felony 5.

ENDORSED A TRUE BILL:

  
\_\_\_\_\_, FOREMAN

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
JENNIFER LEIGH REED  
SPECIAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY